
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, Roxy Fawthrop, 
John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, Ian F. Payne, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on TUESDAY 29 MAY 2012 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON (A) 14TH MARCH 
2012 AND (B) 16TH MAY 2012 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
(Pages 3 - 14) 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 23rd May 2012.  
 

5  LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  

 (To follow)  
 

6  
  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE:  21 May 2012 



 
 

7  
  

APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 2012/13  
(Pages 21 - 28) 

8  
  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 
2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
(Pages 29 - 32) 

9  
  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE  MEETING HELD 
ON 22ND MARCH 2012  
(Pages 33 - 38) 

10  
  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MAY 2012  
(Pages 39 - 44) 

11  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

12  AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 8TH MARCH 2012  
(Pages 45 - 48) 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

13  PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH 
MAY 2012  
(Pages 49 - 50) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 14 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

   
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Roger Charsley, 
Roxy Fawthrop, John Getgood, Ellie Harmer, 
Gordon Norrie, Ian F. Payne, Tim Stevens J.P., 
Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Douglas Auld 
 

 
182   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Harmer (replaced 
by Councillor Ellie Harmer), Russell Mellor, Charles Rideout (replaced by 
Councillor Michael Turner), Diane Smith and Stephen Wells.  
 
183   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
184   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

1ST DECEMBER 2011 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2011 
be c
[...]
 The Committee agreed that the words 
“seeking to localise” should be replaced by “considering localising.” 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the Pay Policy Statement 
attached as Appendix A to the report, subject to changing the words 
“seeking to localise” to “considering localising” at paragraph 3.3 (iv).  
  
196   RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 1ST NOVEMBER 2011 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee held on 1st November 2011.  
 
197   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETINGS HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 2011 AND 9TH 
FEBRUARY 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee held on 9th November 2011 and 9th February 2012 
(excluding exempt information). 
 
198   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND NOVEMBER 2011 (EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION) 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Industrial Relations 
Sub-Committee held on 22nd November 2011 (excluding exempt information). 
 
199   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 15TH DECEMBER 2011, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 15th December 2011 (excluding exempt information). 
 
The Sub-Committee had drawn attention to one issue in particular, which was 
the Information Requests audit and proposals for dealing with Freedom of 
Information (FoI) requests. The Director of Resources had responded that the 
proposals were intended to improve the service by removing impediments to 
mainstreaming FoI work in the departments. Additional training was being 
carried out for departmental coordinators on the FoI computer system and an 
e-form was being introduced to ensure that requests were better directed.  
Members were concerned that capacity for coordinating requests and holding 
expertise centrally was being lost, and requested that information about the 
new processes be circulated.  
 

Page 8



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
14 March 2012 

 

7 
 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett updated Members on significant issues that had 
been discussed at the Audit Sub-Committee’s meeting on 8th March 2012, the 
previous week.  
 
200   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 

HELD ON 25TH NOVEMBER 2011 AND 26TH JANUARY 2012, 
EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the Appeals Sub-
Committee held on 25th November 2011 and 26th January 2012 (excluding 
exempt information). 
 
201   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
202   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 9TH NOVEMBER 2011 AND 9TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment 
Sub-Committee meetings on 9th November 2011 and 9th February 2012.  
 
203   INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 22ND NOVEMBER 2011 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the industrial Relations Sub-
Committee meeting on 22nd November 2011. 
 
204   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 15TH 

DECEMBER 2011 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee 
meeting on 15th December 2011.   
 
205   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 25TH 

NOVEMBER 2011 AND 26TH JANUARY 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Sub-Committee meetings 
on 25th November 2011 and 26th January 2012.  

Page 9



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
14 March 2012 
 

8 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



 1

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2012 
 

Present: 
 
  Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
  Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
  Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, John Canvin,  
  John Getgood, Julian Grainger, Will Harmer,  

  Gordon Norrie, Ian Payne, Charles Rideout CVO QPM,  
  Diane Smith, Tim Stevens JP and Pauline Tunnicliffe  

     
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger 
Charsley and Roxhannah Fawthrop. 
 
2 PROPORTIONALITY 
 
RESOLVED that seats on the Sub-Committees of the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee be allocated to political groups as follows: 
 

Sub 
Committee  

Size of Sub-
Committee 

Allocation 

  
 

Conservative Lib/Dem Labour 

Audit 7 6 1 0 

Pensions 
Investment 

7 7 0 0 

Local Joint 
Committee 

9 9 0 0 

Industrial 
Relations 

7 7 0 0 

Rights of 
Way 

7 7 0 0 

 
3 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
RESOLVED  that the following Sub-Committees be appointed for the 
ensuing Municipal Year, with membership as indicated:- 
 
(i) AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors 

1 ADAMS 

2 BENNETT (N) 

3 BENNETT (R) 

4 HARMER W 

5 FAWTHROP (S) 

Page 11



 2

6 REDDIN 

7 WELLS 

 
(ii) PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors 

1 GRAINGER 

2 INCE 

3 LYNCH 

4 MELLOR 

5 REDDIN  

6 SCOATES 

7 WELLS 

 
(iii) LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE (To include Leader or named deputy, 
Chairman of the Executive and Resources PDS Committee or named deputy 
and Chairman of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee or named 
deputy.) 
 

 Councillors 

1 BENNETT N 

2 BOSSHARD 

3 CARR 

4 HUNTINGTON-
THRESHER (W) 

5 MELLOR 

6 OWEN 

7 SMITH (D) 

8  

9  

 
(iv) INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE (To include Leader, 

[...]
er 

Wednesday 27 June Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, Gordon Norrie and Tim Stevens 

Thursday 12 July Councillors Tony Owen, Diane Smith and Ian Payne 

Friday 27 July Councillors Russell Mellor, John Getgood and Julian Grainger 

Friday 10 August Councillors John Canvin, Will Harmer and Gordon Norrie 

Tuesday 28 August Councillors John Getgood, Tim Stevens and Pauline Tunnicliffe 

Friday 14 September Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, Roger Charsley and Ian Payne 

Thursday 27 September Councillors Will Harmer, Russell Mellor and Diane Smith 

Friday 12 October Councillors Roxhannah Fawthrop, Tony Owen and Charles Rideout 

Monday 29 October Councillors Ian Payne, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Julian Grainger 

Tuesday 13 November Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP*, John Canvin and Gordon Norrie 

Wednesday 28 November Councillors Russell Mellor, Diane Smith and Tim Stevens 

Thursday 13 December Councillors Roger Charsley, John Getgood and Will Harmer 

 
All meetings start at 10 am and 2 pm on each date.  Afternoon meetings will be cancelled if necessary. 
 
* Possible replacement needed 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES12086 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

 

   

Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

Date:  29th May 2012  

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS 2012/13  
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7743   E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report requests the Committee to agree the appointment of Council representatives to 
serve on Outside Bodies and Partnership Bodies in respect of (a) annual appointments for 
2012/13, (b) three-year term appointments, and (c) four-year term appointments co-terminus 
with the period of the C
[...]
 

Page 22



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Committee is asked to make its annual appointments on behalf of the Council to various 
outside bodies and partnership bodies on which Council representatives are required to serve in 
2012/13. The report also covers a small number of three and four year appointments. Details of 
the nominations are set out in Appendix 1.  Any further nominations over and above those 
recorded in Appendix 1 will be tabled at the Committee Meeting. Unless any further nominations 
are received, there are no appointments where there are more nominees than places. 

3.2 The Committee is requested to note the following changes to appointments since last year – 

-  London Councils: A number of the London Councils Forums have ceased, although they have 
requested submission of details for “lead members” in these areas. 

-  Proactive Bromley: A new appointment is proposed to Proactive Bromley. 

-  Bromley College of Further and Higher Education: A new appointment is proposed to the 
College’s governing body (this was considered by Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee 
at their meeting on 27th March, 2012, who nominated Councillor Julian Benington.) 

 3.3   At the time of writing, the following vacancies are not covered by these nominations – 

-  Orpington Town Centre Steering Group: Three nominations have been received (Councillors 
William Huntington-Thresher, John Ince and Peter Morgan). In previous years, four members 
have been appointed. 

-  William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray: In May 2010, the Committee appointed Councillor 
Peter Fortune, Honorary Alderman John Holbrook and Mr Malcolm Brown for the four year 
period to May 2014. Mr Brown and Mr Holbrook have recently resigned, creating two 
vacancies. Mr Graham Collins has been nominated to one of the positions, but one further 
nomination is required.    

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Finance/policy/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

2011/12 Outside Bodies Report  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left intentionally blank



 

1 

Appendix 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2012/13 

(a)    Annual Appointments for 2012/132 

(i) London Councils’ Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee (S.101 Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Transport and Environment Committee (Associated S.101 Joint 
Committee) 

Councillor Colin Smith (representative)  

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher (deputy 1) and Peter Fortune 
(deputy 2)   

Grants Committee (Associated Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillors Robert Evans (deputy 1), Judi Ellis (deputy 2) and Diane 
Smith (deputy 3)   

Greater London Employment Forum 

Councillors Tony Owen (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Lead Members  

Children & Young People: Councillor Stephen Wells   

Crime and Public Protection: Councillor Tim Stevens   

Culture, Tourism and London 2012: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Economic Development: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Health and Adult Services: Councillor Graham Arthur (public health) and 
Councillor Robert Evans (adult services)   

Housing: Councillor Robert Evans (operations) & Councillor Peter 
Morgan (strategic planning)  

 

Page 25



 

2 

 

 (ii) Partnership Appointments 

Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 

Councillor Tim Stevens (representative) 

Councillors Reg Adams and Julian Benington (non-voting members). 

Children & Young People Partnership Board 

Councillors Robert Evans and Stephen Wells   

Economic Partnership  

Councillor Peter Morgan   

Health, Social Care and Housing Partnership Board 

Councillors Robert Evans and Judi Ellis. 

Councillor Diane Smith (deputy).  

Mental Health Joint Board 

Councillor Diane Smith (representative) 

Councillor Robert Evans (deputy).   

(iii) Care Services Appointments 

Age Concern (Greater London) 

Councillor Judi Ellis 

Community Links Bromley 

Councillors Judi Ellis and Tony Owen 

(iv) Education Appointments 

Management Committee of Wood Lodge Living Skills Centre 

Councillor Kate Lymer 

Bromley “Y” Project 

Councillors Nicky Dykes and David Hastings.   

Mentoring Steering Group 

Councillor Tim Stevens 

Management Committee for Pupil Referral Service 

Councillors Robert Evans and Stephen Wells  

Page 26



 

3 

 

Early Years Development & Child Care Partnership 

Councillor Lydia Buttinger  

(v) Environment Appointments 

Green Chain Joint Committee 

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher and Colin Smith 

London Road Safety Council 

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 

Southern Regional Flood Defence Committee 

Councillor Colin Tandy (LB Bexley) 

(vi) Renewal and Recreation Appointments 

Bromley Arts Council 

Councillors Reg Adams, Peter Fortune, Peter Fortune and Alexa Michael  

Bromley College of Further and Higher Education Governing Body 

Councillor Julian Benington 

The Crystal Palace Community Development Trust 

Councillor John Canvin 

Greater London Enterprise 

Councillor Peter Morgan 

London Youth Games 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Rideout   

Orpington Town Centre Steering Group 

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher, John Ince and Peter Morgan  

(1 vacancy) 

Proactive Bromley 

Councillor Paul Lynch  

  (vii) General Appointments 

Biggin Hill Airport Consultative Committee 

One representative of the Council and freeholder –  

Page 27



 

4 

Councillors Alexa Michael (representative) and Eric Bosshard (deputy)  

One representative of Biggin Hill Ward –  

Councillors Gordon Norrie (representative) and Julian Benington 
(deputy)  

One representative of Darwin Ward –  

Councillors Richard Scoates (representative) and Harry Stranger 
(deputy)  

 Bromley Town Twinning Association 

Councillors Ruth Bennett and Jane Beckley 

Affinity Sutton Group – London Regional Scrutiny Group 
(formerly Broomleigh Housing Association) 

Councillor Paul Lynch 

Bromley Healthcare Council of Governors 

Councillor Diane Smith  

(b) Three and four Year Appointments 

Oxleas NHS Trust – Council of Governors (3 years to May 2015) 

Councillor Michael Turner  

Phillips and Lubbock Foundations (3 years to 31st May 2014) 

Councillor Charles Joel (to fill the vacancy following the death of Mrs K B 
Freeman) 

William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray (4 years to May 2014)  

Mr Graham Collins (to fill one of two vacancies following the resignations 
of Honorary Alderman John Holbrook and Mr Malcolm Brown – one 
further nomination required.)  

Page 28



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30pm on 8 March 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
81   MR MARK GIBSON 

 
Mr Mark Gibson, formerly the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor, had now left the 
Council, and the Chairman requested that the Sub-Committee’s thanks for his 
services to the borough be placed on record. 
 
82   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reg Adams. 
 
83   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Neil Reddin declared a personal interest as he had a child at 
Warren Road Primary School and his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary 
School.  
 
During consideration of the Internal Audit Progress Report Councillor Ruth 
Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain Primary 
School and Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as his 
daughter attended Newstead Wood School. 
 
84   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
85   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 15TH DECEMBER 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the 
[...]
Internal Audit Progress Report be noted, and in 
particular the achievements of the counter fraud partnership with the 
London Borough of Greenwich and the effects of the reorganisation of 
the Internal Audit Service. 
 
(During consideration of this report Councillor Ruth Bennett declared a 
personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain Primary School and 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared a personal interest as his daughter 
attended Newstead Wood School.) 
 
89   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 

Report CEO1191 
 
The Sub-Committee received the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13; this involved 
a significant reduction in planned audit activity proposed for the year. 
Members questioned whether sufficient resources could be provided if the 
need arose to carry out emergency investigations - the Chief Executive had 
given assurances that additional capacity could be bought in if necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
90   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

Page 31



Audit Sub-Committee 

8 March 2012 

 

4 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
 
91   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH 

DECEMBER 2011 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2011 were 
confirmed.  
 
92   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 

REPORT 
Report CE01193 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on recent Internal 
Audit activity on investigations and anti-fraud activity. The report summarised 
cases of particular
[...]
en circulated prior to the meeting and representatives from Baillie Gifford 
attended the meeting to present their investment report and answer 
questions.  
 
 
43   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

 
Report RES12075 
 
Members considered Recommendation 2.4 of Report RES12075 concerned 
with how the 10% allocation to the Diversified Growth Fund should initially be 
funded. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 44



Agenda Item 12

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON (A) 14TH MARCH 2012 AND (B) 16TH MAY 2012 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	GPL 160512 Minutes

	6 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS
	LSC - Schedule of Meetings - Jun-Dec 2012

	7 APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS 2012/13
	GPL 290512 Outside Bodies Appendix 1

	8 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	9 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE  MEETING HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2012
	10 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2012
	12 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MARCH 2012
	13 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 29 May 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Russell Mellor (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Simon Fawthrop, John Getgood, 
Julian Grainger, Will Harmer, Gordon Norrie, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith and Tim Stevens J.P. 
 
 

 
 

 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roxhannah Fawthrop, 
who was replaced by Councillor Simon Fawthrop, and from Councillor Pauline 
Tunnicliffe, who was in another meeting.  
 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

(A) 14TH MARCH 2012 AND (B) 16TH MAY 2012 AND 
MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 14th March and 16th 
May 2012 be confirmed.   
 
10   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
11   LOCALISED PAY AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Report HHR12003 
 
The annual pay award and various other staff terms and conditions were 
currently determined via joint employer/trade union negotiations conducted at 
national (NJC) and regional (GLPC) level. However, now more than ever 
before, the various challenges facing local authorities differed significantly 
according to their local circumstances. One effect of this was that the NJC 
and GLPC negotiating frameworks were hampered by the inevitable 
difficulties arising from the need for them to attempt to reconcile the different 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 
 

2 

policy approaches and financial circumstances of the various constituent local 
authorities.  
 
Current challenges facing local authorities included operating with limited and 
decreasing resources and competing demands. It was therefore essential to 
ensure that decisions with significant financial implications were controlled 
locally, and aligned with budget setting processes and performance 
outcomes. Within this context the report set out proposals aimed at 
withdrawing Bromley from the national and regional collective bargaining 
arrangements and introducing localised pay and conditions for all staff except 
teachers.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (HR) would embark on a process of formal 
consultation with the relevant recognised trade unions, staff and staff 
representatives. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposals set out in the report be noted and the 
Assistant Chief Executive (HR) be authorised to progress to formal 
consultation with trade union and departmental representatives and 
staff.  
 
12   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 

Report RES12071 
 
The Committee considered the schedule of proposed meetings for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the remainder of the calendar year. The 
Chairman requested that if they were unable to attend any particular meeting 
Members arranged a swap with a colleague and/or advised Democratic 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for June to December 2012 be approved. 
 
13   APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES TO 

OUTSIDE BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS 2012/13 
Report RES12086 

 
The Committee received a schedule of proposed appointments of Council 
representatives to serve on partnerships and outside bodies. These were 
mainly appointments for 2012/13, but there were also a small number of three 
and four year appointments.   
 
It was noted that there was one error to be corrected in the schedule, where, 
under Bromley Arts Council, Councillor Peter Fortune had been listed twice 
when Councillor Jane Beckley should have been included.  
 
RESOLVED that Council representatives be appointed to serve on 
partnership and outside bodies as set out in appendix 1 to these 
minutes.  
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 

 

3 
 

14   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8TH MARCH 2012, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 8th March 2012 (excluding exempt information.) 
 
15   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE  MEETING HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2012 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Local Joint 
Consultative Committee meeting held on 22nd March 2012 (excluding exempt 
information.) 
 
16   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 8TH MAY 2012 
 

The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 8th May 2012 (excluding exempt 
information.) 
 
17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information 
 
 
18   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 8TH MARCH 

2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-
Committee held on 8th March 2012. 
 
19   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 8TH MAY 2012 
 

The Committee received the exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 8th May 2012. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.02 pm 

Chairman 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 
 

4 

 
Appendix 1 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

AND PARTNERSHIP BODIES 2012/13 

(a)    Annual Appointments for 2012/132 

(i) London Councils’ Appointments 

 Leaders’ Committee (S.101 Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Transport and Environment Committee (Associated S.101 Joint 
Committee) 

Councillor Colin Smith (representative)  

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher (deputy 1) and Peter Fortune 
(deputy 2)   

Grants Committee (Associated Joint Committee) 

Councillor Stephen Carr (representative)  

Councillors Robert Evans (deputy 1), Judi Ellis (deputy 2) and Diane 
Smith (deputy 3)   

Greater London Employment Forum 

Councillors Tony Owen (representative)  

Councillor Colin Smith (deputy)   

Lead Members  

Children & Young People: Councillor Stephen Wells   

Crime and Public Protection: Councillor Tim Stevens   

Culture, Tourism and London 2012: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Economic Development: Councillor Peter Morgan  

Health and Adult Services: Councillor Graham Arthur (public health) and 
Councillor Robert Evans (adult services)   

Housing: Councillor Robert Evans (operations) & Councillor Peter 
Morgan (strategic planning)  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 

 

5 
 

 (ii) Partnership Appointments 

Safer Bromley Partnership Strategic Group 

Councillor Tim Stevens (representative) 

Councillors Reg Adams and Julian Benington (non-voting members). 

Children & Young People Partnership Board 

Councillors Robert Evans and Stephen Wells   

Economic Partnership  

Councillor Peter Morgan   

Health, Social Care and Housing Partnership Board 

Councillors Robert Evans and Judi Ellis. 

Councillor Diane Smith (deputy).  

Mental Health Joint Board 

Councillor Diane Smith (representative) 

Councillor Robert Evans (deputy).   

 

(iii) Care Services Appointments 

Age Concern (Greater London) 

Councillor Judi Ellis 

Community Links Bromley 

Councillors Judi Ellis and Tony Owen 

 

(iv) Education Appointments 

Management Committee of Wood Lodge Living Skills Centre 

Councillor Kate Lymer 

Bromley “Y” Project 

Councillors Nicky Dykes and David Hastings.   

Mentoring Steering Group 

Councillor Tim Stevens 

 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 
 

6 

Management Committee for Pupil Referral Service 

Councillors Robert Evans and Stephen Wells  

Early Years Development & Child Care Partnership 

Councillor Lydia Buttinger  

 

(v) Environment Appointments 

Green Chain Joint Committee 

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher and Colin Smith 

London Road Safety Council 

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 

Southern Regional Flood Defence Committee 

Councillor Colin Tandy (LB Bexley) 

 

(vi) Renewal and Recreation Appointments 

Bromley Arts Council 

Councillors Reg Adams, Jane Beckley, Peter Fortune and Alexa Michael  

Bromley College of Further and Higher Education Governing Body 

Councillor Julian Benington 

The Crystal Palace Community Development Trust 

Councillor John Canvin 

Greater London Enterprise 

Councillor Peter Morgan 

London Youth Games 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Rideout   

Orpington Town Centre Steering Group 

Councillors William Huntington-Thresher, John Ince and Peter Morgan  

(1 vacancy) 

Proactive Bromley 

Councillor Paul Lynch  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
29 May 2012 

 

7 
 

 

  (vii) General Appointments 

Biggin Hill Airport Consultative Committee 

One representative of the Council and freeholder –  

Councillors Alexa Michael (representative) and Eric Bosshard (deputy)  

One representative of Biggin Hill Ward –  

Councillors Gordon Norrie (representative) and Julian Benington 
(deputy)  

One representative of Darwin Ward –  

Councillors Richard Scoates (representative) and Harry Stranger 
(deputy)  

 Bromley Town Twinning Association 

Councillors Ruth Bennett and Jane Beckley 

Affinity Sutton Group – London Regional Scrutiny Group 
(formerly Broomleigh Housing Association) 

Councillor Paul Lynch 

Bromley Healthcare Council of Governors 

Councillor Diane Smith  

 

(b) Three and four Year Appointments 

Oxleas NHS Trust – Council of Governors (3 years to May 2015) 

Councillor Michael Turner  

Phillips and Lubbock Foundations (3 years to 31st May 2014) 

Councillor Charles Joel (to fill the vacancy following the death of Mrs K B 
Freeman) 

William Mosyer Charity, St Mary Cray (4 years to May 2014)  

Mr Graham Collins (to fill one of two vacancies following the resignations 
of Honorary Alderman John Holbrook and Mr Malcolm Brown – one 
further nomination required.) 

 
 
 
 


